

MACP No.65/21

Sunita & Ors. Vs. Manoj Kumar & Ors.

11.02.2021

Fresh claim petition under section 166 & 140 of the M.V. Act filed. It be checked and registered.

Present : Sh. S.K. Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the petitioners.

Heard. Record perused. On being asked, it is mentioned by Ld. Counsel for petitioner that apart from Neetu Devi, wife of deceased driver-cum-owner, there are other legal heirs also. In view of this, petitioners are directed to take steps to implead all the legal heirs of the deceased driver-cum-owner.

Issue notice of the petition to all the respondents through ordinary process / registered post / speed post / courier. Internet generated copy tracking report be filed by the petitioners on the next date. Steps be taken within one week from today.

Petitioners are directed to get opened their bank account near the place of their residence and shall remain present in person on the next date alongwith their identification documents, original bank pass book and PAN card. Petitioners are also directed to file certified copies of charge sheet and criminal case record.

To come up for report / further proceedings on **28.04.2021**.

(Vivek Kumar Gulia)
PO MACT (East)/KKD
Delhi/11.02.2021